

IN THE
INDIANA SUPREME COURT

No. 20A-CR-121

JOHN YEAGER,
Appellant-Defendant,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA,
Appellee-Plaintiff.

Appeal from the
Jefferson Circuit Court,

No. 39C01-1911-F3-1322,

The Honorable
Donald J. Mote, Judge.

STATE'S PETITION TO TRANSFER

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Attorney General
Attorney No. 13999-20

SIERRA A. MURRAY
Deputy Attorney General
Attorney No. 35323-29

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
Indiana Government Center South
302 West Washington Street, 5th Floor
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
317.232.0492
Sierra.Murray@atg.in.gov

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented on Transfer 2

Table of Authorities 4

Background and Prior Treatment of Issue 7

Argument:

 The Court of Appeals fundamentally altered the administration and review
 of bail by improperly rewriting law relating to dangerousness and
 flight risk and miscast Criminal Rule 26 as justification..... 9

 A. The decision significantly departs from statutes, rules, and caselaw 10

 B. The decision conflicts with precedent of this Court and the Court of
 Appeals on an important issue 17

Conclusion 19

Certificate of Word Count..... 19

Certificate of Service..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bud Wolf Chevrolet, Inc. v. Robertson, 519 N.E.2d 135 (Ind. 1988) 14

Fry v. State, 990 N.E.2d 429 (Ind. 2013)..... 14

K.J.P. v. State, 724 N.E.2d 612 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000)..... 15

M.L.H. v. State, 799 N.E.2d 1 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003) 15

Samms v. State, 893 N.E.2d 761 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008) 15

Snow v. State, 77 N.E.3d 173 (Ind. 2017) 11

Yeager v. State, __ N.E.3d __, No. 20A-CR-121, slip op. (Ind. Ct. App.
May 5, 2020)*passim*

Statutes

Ind. Code § 35-33-8-3.8(a)..... 16

Ind. Code § 35-33-8-3.8(b)..... 11, 12

Ind. Code § 35-33-8-4(b).....*passim*

Ind. Code § 35-33-8-5 11, 12

Ind. Code § 35-33-8-5(b)(2) 11, 14

Ind. Code § 35-33-8-5(b)(2)(A) 15

Ind. Code § 35-33-8-5(c)..... 11, 14

Ind. Code § 35-40-6-6(1)(A)..... 15

Ind. Code § 35-40-6-6(1)(B)..... 15

Other Authorities

Ind. Appellate Rule 57(H)(1)–(2)..... 10

Ind. Appellate Rule 57(H)(4) 10

Ind. Appellate Rule 57(H)(6) 10

Ind. Criminal Rule 26(A) 10

Petition to Transfer
State of Indiana

Ind. Criminal Rule 26(B) 11, 12, 16

Ind. Evidence Rule 401 11

Indiana Court Times (Feb. 28, 2017), *available at*
<http://indianacourts.us/times/2017/02/faq-criminal-rule-26/> (last
visited June 17, 2020) 12
